
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail:          rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 14th July 2020
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click on the link below:

Watch Meeting Live

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 503698412# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWQxNzFmYzMtZjk2Mi00ODQ1LTk0MTItZDJjOWYxYzdkMTg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


4. Corporate Parenting Update Report  (Pages 7 - 16)

To receive an update on the impact of Covid-19 for cared for children and care 
leavers.

5. Children's Rights Annual Report  (Pages 17 - 34)

To receive the Children’s Rights Annual Report.

6. Review of the Corporate Parenting Committee's Terms of Reference
(Pages 35 - 36)

To agree the revised Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Committee.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell (Chairman), S Holland, J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) and 
M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Edgar, S Holland, A Moran (for 
Cllr Butterill) and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Sue Pilkington, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children 
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

38 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor K Flavell be appointed Chairman.

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Butterill.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

42 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

Councillors J Buckley, C Bulman and K Flavell reported that they had 
attended the STAR celebration day at Tatton Park, which had recognised 
and celebrated the achievements of cared for children and care leavers.

Officers’ contact details were to be shared with Members, to facilitate the 
completion of DBS checks.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Some pen profiles and options for engagement forms had been 
completed.  Paper copies were circulated to Members, who were asked to 
complete any outstanding information and send it back as soon as 
possible.  Pen profiles would be put into the correct format by the unit 
coordinators and sent to Members for final approval prior to being shared 
with young people.  Officers were to collate the options for engagement 
responses and they would ensure that everyone had the opportunity to 
engage in different areas.

43 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Around 300 children, young people and their carers had attended the 
STAR celebration day at Tatton Park, and the feedback had all been 
positive.

The Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported that 
she had recently attended ‘My Voice’, the Children in Care Council.  They 
had discussed the outcome of the Ofsted inspection, and the young 
people had stated that their biggest wish was to be involved in their care 
plans.  They had also discussed the document produced by TACT, which 
recognised that the language of the care system sometimes created 
stigma and barriers for understanding, and suggested alternative 
terminology.

44 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 (DEEP DIVE ON PLEDGE 4 - IMPROVE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING) 

The Committee considered the above report, which outlined the delivery of 
health services to children in the care of Cheshire East Council during the 
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  The report reviewed performance 
indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust Cared for Children Health Team, service 
improvements and plans for further development. 

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 The reported drop in the percentage of Cheshire East cared for 
children who had visited a dentist was partly attributable to the way in 
which the data was recorded.  A more accurate method of reporting 
was being explored.

 It was recognised that the figures for the completion of Review Health 
Assessments for Cheshire East cared for children placed out of area 
were unacceptably low in the second half of 2017-2018 and the first 
half of 2018-19.  However, there was a significant improvement 
during Quarters 3 and 4, and work was continuing to continue this 
improvement.

Page 4

http://www.tactcare.org.uk/


 Young people were engaging with the Care Leavers Health 
Passports, but the current A4 paper format was not popular.  It was 
intended to review the health passport document during 2019-2020, 
to ensure that it remained relevant and useful.

 With respect to emotional wellbeing, there were long waiting lists for 
talking therapies.  To address immediate need, personal advisors 
could refer young people to a part-time emotional wellbeing personal 
advisor and a full time emotional wellbeing practitioner from Pure 
Insight.

 Most requests for Initial Health Assessments were submitted within 
the statutory target of 48 hours, and all requests were sent within 6 
days.  A review of the arrangements for Initial Health Assessments 
was a priority for 2019-2020, to ensure that all children entering care 
had their health care needs identified and met in a timely way.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

45 OUTCOME OF CHESHIRE EAST OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL 
AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) 

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation regarding 
the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of Cheshire East Council’s children’s 
social care services, which had been undertaken between 11 and 29 
November 2019.  The report and presentation also outlined the proposed 
actions to ensure that improvements were made in the areas for 
development identified in the Ofsted report.

In response to points raised by Committee Members it was reported that:

 With respect to the delays in pre-proceedings, there was to be a joint 
evaluation with legal services by February 2020.

 The time taken to identify risks and take children into care when risks 
were chronic rather than acute, and they were not at risk of 
immediate harm, could be days or a number of weeks.

 Local authorities had a responsibility to ensure the safety of children 
who were home educated, and they were visited annually.

 The full action plan would be considered by the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

46 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE AND SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report regarding national and local 
developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care 

Page 5



leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

The report also provided an update on performance measures in quarter 2 
of 2019-20, and detailed areas of concern and what was being done to 
address them.

During the discussion it was reported that the average number of days 
between placement order and match with adoptive family was marked red 
because it had increased.  The number of adopters had decreased but it 
was now increasing.  Family finding was undertaken by the regional 
adoption agency, which worked very hard.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)

Page 6



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 
 
DECISION REPORT 

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Date of Meeting:  14 July 2020 

Report Title:   Corporate Parenting Update Report   

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

1. Report summary 

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee 

specifically in relation to the impact of Covid-19 for cared for children 

and care leavers. 

 

1.2. Statutory services for cared for children and care leavers were 

adversely affected by the restrictions imposed by government in 

response to the national pandemic. This report will outline the impact of 

those restrictions for children and young people and the service ability 

and capacity to operate in a business as usual way. 

 

1.3. The Corporate Parenting Committee has not met since January 2020 

(with March and May being stood down as a direct result of Covid-19), 

however officers have attended weekly me
[...]
that the risk to the child would be too great if the social worker 

did not visit in a face to face capacity and so through pre-screening 

assessments and the allocation of Personal Protective Equipment 

(PPE) this was safely undertaken. 

 

Page 8



  

OFFICIAL 

3 

5.3. The feedback from children and families has been, in the main, positive, 

where they have described feeling that the local authority have 

supported them in a time of national crisis. One of the most significantly 

affected areas was that of family time between cared for children and 

their parents, siblings and friends, however, we have worked hard to 

enable virtual arrangements to happen, and by mid May we were 

planning for recovery and offering many families safe face to face family 

time. By the second week of June, all cared for children had the 

opportunity for a face to face family time session with significant people 

in their lives. 

 

5.4. As Public Health and the Government have shared further information 

about the national response to the pandemic we have been able to 

quickly adapt our service response and have been able to make 

informed decisions about the safety for children, families and frontline 

practitioners in undertaking our statutory duties in a business as usual 

way. 

 

5.5. At the beginning of June we had enough information and support from 

public health, with risk assessments available for staff, to be able to 

resume our face to face visits to cared for children and care leavers. 

Again each situation has been individually risk assessed and there 

remain a number of children where a face to face visit would pose a 

significant risk, for example due to the foster carer shielding. These 

situations are reducing and kept under regular review by senior leaders. 

 

6. Pledge 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent 

6.1 The wellbeing of our cared for children and care leavers has been an 

absolute priority for officers throughout this pandemic
[...]
 been unable to meet as a group as 

a result of Covid-19 however the particupation service intend on 

undertaking a children and young people survey in the coming months 

which may form part of our planning in relation to shadow committee. 

Page 15



 

OFFICIAL 

15.  Access to Information 

15.1. None. 

16.  Contact Information 

16.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name:   Kerry Birtles 

Job Title: Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers 

Email:   Kerry.Birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:Kerry.Birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Kerry.Birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk


1  Sue Preston Service Manager May 2020    

  

             

   

Charity Registration  
No. 221124   

Children’s Rights 

  

Annual Report 

  

April 2019  – 
  March 2020   

  

Sue Preston Service Manager   

The Children’s Society                                       
May 2020   

  

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



2  Sue Preston Service Manager May 2020    

  

  

   

   

  

Contents   
  

• Introduction               Page 3  

  

• Advocacy Referrals             Page 4   

  

• What the numbers tell us            Page 6  

  

• Advocacy case study       Page 8 

 

• Training and raising Awareness          Page 9   

  

• Independent Visitor referrals & matches        Page 10  

  

• Independent Visitor Case Study    Page 12 

 

• Recruitment of Independent Visitors       Page 13   

  

• Developments        Page 14 

 

• National Publications      Page 15 

  

• Covid 19               Page 16 

  

• Developments for the future           Page 17   

     

  
  
  
  
  

  

 

 

 

 

 
  
  
  

   

Page 18



3  Sue Preston Service Manager May 2020    

  

 

Introduction     
      
WHAT DO WE DO – Advocacy and Independent Visiting     
    

The Children’s Society delivers the Children’s Rights Advocacy and Independent 

Visiting Service for Cheshire East. This report seeks to provide an overview
[...]
child/ren     3  4  2  

Contact Issue      5  2  6  

Education Issue   5  1  2  

Financial Issue   1  0  4  

Housing issue    0  0  2  

Private Fostering    0  0  0  

Age Assessment   2      

Inappropriate referral/ Sign posted      2  2  5  

Child Protection representation     14  5  54  

Total Issues for advocacy   77  64  60 (54 CP)  

      
  

  

Page 21



6  Sue Preston Service Manager May 2020    

  

  

What the numbers tell us!    

From the numbers placement issue is still one of the main issues that children and 

young people want advocacy support with   

  

We have worked with 17 children and young people who have a disability or additional 

needs over the year. In some of these cases, advocates carried out non-instructed 

advocacy. This entailed; having discussions with the young person’s carer, teachers, 

and placement staff as well as observing the young person in different settings to get 

an overall view of the young person’s views.  

  

Non-instructed advocacy has been crucial for a number of children and young people. 

In many cases, our advocates have been the consistent person in the child’s life. This 

has enabled the advocate to have a good picture of what child or young person would 

want if they could tell us.  

  

 

Children’s Commissioner Report June 2019   

  

The Children’s Society were very pleased that the Children’s Commissioner’s did 

a report in June 2019 which recognised the essential role of advocacy for children 

and young people and they set recommendations to ensure children and young 

people get a quality Advocacy service. We responded to the report alongside the 

LA    

  

  

CCO-Advocacy-for-children-June-2019. 

   

 

 

Page 22

Drafts/CCO-Advocacy-for-children-June-2019.pdf


7  Sue Preston Service Manager May 2020    

  

 

 

Deep Dive into cases open for over 6 months   
  

We are an Issue based Advocacy Service, which tends to be a short-term piece of 

work, however and some
[...]
 
  

Develop safe and creative approaches to a blended method of both face-to-face and virtual contact for 

our Independent Visitor matches   

  

 

 Work with the Local authority in ensuring all children and young people who are subject to a Private 

Fostering Arrangement have the opportunity of an advocate if they choose to   

 
  

Work with the Local authority in ensuring all 16 & 17 years olds declared homeless have the opportunity 

of an advocate if they choose to.   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

You   are  the first  

person who has  
actually listened to  

me, rather than what  

my  m um has to say  

about me.   

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Functions 
 
This is a cross party advisory committee appointed by the Cabinet. 
 
It has 12 Members who are appointed on a politically proportionate basis and 
nominated by the political groups. 
 
The Committee includes is informed by representative young people from the 
Children in Care Council to advise the Committee. 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of the Corporate Parenting Committee in its role as an advisory 
committee to the Cabinet is to ensure that the Council effectively discharges its role 
as Corporate Parent for all children and young people in care and care leavers from 
0- 25 years of age and holds partners to account for the discharge of their 
responsibilities. 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. Act as advocates for cared for children and care leavers, ensuring that their 

needs are addressed through key plans, policies and strategies throughout the 
Council and its commissioned services. 

2. Ensure key strategic plans and reports relating to children in care and care 
leavers including the Corporate Parenting Strategy, Sufficiency Statement and 
Children and Young People’s Plan. 

3. Oversee the implementation of Cheshire East’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and act
[...]
ll be distributed and published no later than 5 clear working 

days prior to the meeting. 

 

The meetings will take place out of school hours to enable cared for children and 

young people to participate. 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Update Report
	5 Children's Rights Annual Report
	6 Review of the Corporate Parenting Committee's Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, 
S Holland and M Warren

Apologies

Councillors J Barber

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor James Barber.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record.

4 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers, provided 
a summary and overview of the Corporate Parenting Update Report to the 
Committee.

The Committee heard how a virtual meeting of the Shadow Committee had been 
held with two cared for children recording from their own homes.  The meeting 
was seen as an achievement particularly as the children had felt safe at home 
with carers in a way that hadn’t been anticipated and the advantages of working 
this way had advantages that meant more virtual meetings would be held in the 
future.

The Committee heard the following key points::

 Every child having open to the service had been risk assessed where 
virtual contact was being maintained;

 80-85% of young people were being seen in a face-to-face capacity 
unless there was a Covid-19 risk, solutions had included socially 
distanced walked in the park;

 Foster Carers had reported a reduction in the number of children that 
needed to move to another placement in an unplanned way.  The day-to-



day pressures of school life being removed and the extra family time could 
have contributed to this; and

 Care Leavers had reported loneliness, social isolation and there were 
concerns that related to employment opportunities, this cohort of young 
people were not as well connected to their care families as other 
members of society were and were a current area of concern for the 
service.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and there was further 
discussion that established:

 The number of cared for children had risen from 530-547.  This was due 
to the difficulties in the progression of children’s plans for permanence 
during this period.  Children could not be transitioned because of the 
lockdown restrictions;

 There had been significant delays for Children involved with care 
proceedings.  It had been difficult to conduct complex cases in a virtual 
space and Courts had looked at hybrid solutions.  There was an estimated 
delay of 6 months for children progressing through systems;

 There was a risk to children becoming cared for in an unplanned way as 
an emergency.  Officers were expecting further incidents of hidden harm 
as a fallout from lockdown, this included an increase in drug/alcohol, 
mental health breakdown; and

 There had been a reduction in placement instability.

The Committee recognised the importance of the right response post-Covid-19, 
this should include appropriate accommodation, education, jobs and inclusive 
growth.  Members had relationships with businesses across the borough that 
officers did not and from that perspective, the Committee could help advocate for 
care leavers in their role as corporate parents.

RESOLVED- 

That officers be thanked for their continued good working practice during these 
unprecedented time and that the report be received and noted.

5 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 

Sue Preston, Service Manager at The Children’s Society attended the meeting to 
present the Children’s Rights Annual Report to the Committee.

The Committee heard that The Children’s Society is now in it’s seventh year of 
delivery and continues to have a good working relationship with Cheshire East 
Council.

Key headlines from the report included:

 From 2019, Ofsted recognised any young person classed as being in a 
private fostering arrangement receive advocacy support through the 
Children’s Society;

 Advocacy referrals had increased this year and there had been more 
asylum seeking children;



 The Children’s Commissioner completed a report in 2019 that concluded 
advocacy was strong, and a deeper dive was also reviewed on short-
based advocacy which concluded as a positive piece of work;

 The Children’s Society had a new Chief Executive Officer, Mark Russell; 
and

 Looking ahead, the next phase will be returning to work in a safe way.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

6 REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE'S TERMS 
OF REFERENCE 

Lauren Conway, Improvement and Development Officer attended the meeting to 
address the Committee about the review of working that related to the Terms of 
Reference for this Committee.

The Committee were asked to endorse the change from:

“The Committee includes representative young people from the
Children in Care Council to advise the Committee.”

To:

“The Committee is informed by representative young people from the
Children in Care Council to advise the Committee.”

RESOLVED:

That the proposed changes be made to the Terms of Reference wording for this 
Committee.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.14 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)


